Y —

PARTS LIST
IN—Y) X

SKZ-6B
KZ-6BR
KZ-6B-3
KZ-6BR-3

n o

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.






B X

CONTENTS

Page
mR. KRFEH/NN— 1,2
FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
J—1)—, Lih 3,4
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT
SLEH, MNE 5, 6
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK
Bz, . X 7,8
PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
AR, EYHERE 9,10
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM
REAF. B 11,12
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER
RS 13,14
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM
NJLMT—FK 15, 16
BELT GUARD
I59FUTvFAYE 17,18
FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD
SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3
A—5—L/\— O—5— 19, 20

ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER)
SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3

FHRYT VY —. £k 21, 22
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B, SKZ-6BR

Y ¥V —. Lk 23, 24
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6BR-3

tiEdn 25, 26
ACCESSORIES 1

tEm2 27, 28
ACCESSORIES 2

Bl 29, 30
OPTION

F—UR 31

TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS







EHR RFH/N—

FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

(9]
No | BPEES | | |T |z |E% 5 %, DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. © oo e QTY.
1 1997 |x=|*|x|x| 1 |x&FFH/— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
2 15007 |*|*|*|*x| 2 |X¥FH/\—1HHL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 1983 |x|*|*x|x| 1 |7—LBIEAH/ N — ARM SIDE COVER
4 8093 |*x|x|*|x| 1 |7—LAEAH/\—LHHL| SCREW SM9/64X40
5 30046 |*|x|*|*x| 1 |7—REELHAL SCREW M4X0.7
6 1849 [ |*|=*[x| 1 |&HIRYFAEEARAR (FA) ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER COMPLETE
7 1850 | |*|x|x| 1 [&HRYAEGBRFKRIE4 ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER SPRING
8 1851 | *[*|*|*]| 1 |&#HiRVEAEIBHIFAMRIL42%= | SPRING STOP
9 10699 |*x|*|* x| 1 |&IRYEEERDEH THUMB SCREW 3.4X36
10 13023 |*|*|*|*| 1 |$HRYFAHFEIRIZRLDHIL| SCREW 3.4X36
11 15039 |*x|*|* x| 3 |&IRVEAEIBAIFAMRLLSH4LC| SCREW FOR 15036
12 1803 |*|*|x|*| 1 |7—LdLte ARM RUBBER PLUG
13 10794 |x|*|*|*x]| 8 |EAHYF(3/8) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (3/8)
14 10721 |x|x|*x|*| 1 |EAHVT(1/2) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/4)
15 1806 [ |*|x*|x| 1 |@iK FACE PLATE
16 1427 |*|*|*|*| 2 |EiRLHHL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=19.5
17 10682 | |*|x || 1 |@E%RE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE
18 10685 | |x|=*|*| 1 |@EikLELDHAAL SCREW 3.4X36




T—)—, L&
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT




T—l)—. L&
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

™

TS o |9 | |1E% o
No PARTS No. % % % g oty & % DESCRIPTION
1 1448-A | x| x|*x|*x]| 1 |7F—VU— PULLEY
2 1327 |x|*|*|*x| 3 |F—U—1i®HHL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
3 6047 |x|x|x|x| 1 |F—U—BALAL SCREW SM5/16X24
4 1807 | |*|*x|*| 1 |LzH ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL)
5 1810 |x|*|=|*| 1 |LE&ARIL(E)NIT ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) BUSHING WITH PIPE (BACK)
6 6383 |*|x|*|*| 1 |L#AZIL (&) LEHHL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
7 1325 | *|*|*|*| 1 |LEAZIL(R)TIILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
8 1330 | x| *|=*|*x| 1 |KF¥Vv—h/—HlUft ARM SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
9 1331 || x|x|x]| 1 | RE¥V—Hh/\—1kHHL | SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5
10 1454 x| *x|*|*| 1 |FVv—h/\—hit OIL CAP
11 1328 |*x|*|*|*x]| 1 |XxEv— ARM SHAFT GEAR (LARGE)
12 1329 |*|*|*|*]| 3 |KR¥Fv—ioHHl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10
13 1775 |*|*|*|*| 1 |ETFZYoyr FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
14 6029 |x|x|x|x]| 2 |ETFTHEYOvKEEDHRL SCREW SM3/16X28
15 1452 |x|*|*|*]| 1 |EFTZEYOyrkIzLk OIL FELT
16 1507 |*x|*|*|*| 1 |ETEYHL FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC
17 6383 |x|x|x|x| 2 |ETEYHLILEDHARL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
18 1727 |x|*|=*|x| 1 |sZOvR(E) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (UPPER)
19 1452 | x| *x|*|*| 1 |iAYR(E)ZzILk OIL FELT
20 10723 | x| *|*|*| 1 |3iZOvrF(LE)Zz/LMBZ | OIL FELT STOPPER
21 1726 | x| *|*|*| 1 [EYHL FEED ECCENTRIC
22 1725 | = |*|*x|*x| 1 |EYREHHL FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
23 1353 |x|*|x|x| 1 |HhLxsE FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE
24 1354 |*x|*|x|x| 1 |HLERLA) SCREW (A) SM3/16X32
25 1355 [*|*|*|*x| 1 |HLEHAL(B) SCREW (B) SM3/16X33
26 1356 |x|*|*x|x| 1 |EIE4a FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION SPRING WASHER
27 6360 |x|x|*|*x| 2 |HLEBEHRLCFVE NUT SM3/16X32
28 1357 |*x|*|x|*x]| 1 |HhLxtEy—XR FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE COUPLING
29 1329 |*x|*|*x|*x| 5 [HLEESy—R1EHHL | SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10
30 1322 x|« |*|*| 1 | E&A%IL(FD ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
31 1309 | x| *x|=*|*| 1 [L#ARIL(FILESHAL | SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
32 1325 | x| *|*|*x| 1 |LE&8ARIL(A)TTILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
33 1809 x| 1 |7y v— NEEDLE BAR CRANK BUSHING
34 1808 |x|x|*|x| 1 |&tsEr524 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
35 6322C |*|*|*x|*| 1 |A+E/S4THR) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE COMPLETE
36 6323 |*|x|*x|*x| 1 |A+E/S4THRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5
37 6322 |*|x]|*|*x| 1 |A+ENSAT THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE
38 8004 |x|x[*x|x]| 1 |EEIZU1EHRRL(K) | SCREW SM9/32X28
39 1309 | *|x|x|x| 1 |E#HIZ291EHHLGN) | SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
40 8023-A |*|x|*|x| 1 |#EHSUHA2)L/vIE| TAPERPIN (35 X 25)
41 1848 |x|*|*x|x| 1 [H#HLEKR2E REGULATING STUD SOCKET
42 20213 | *|*x|*|*]| 1 |[HLKRERTYLY FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON SPRING
43 20211 [* | x| x|*| 1 [$WLARZ> FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON
44 10674 | |x|* x| 1 |#HLKARIVILEEIEY COTTER PIN
45 | 17093-02 |* | *|*|*x| 2 [#HLAFELHAL SCREW SM9/64X40




SMEH, ME
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK




MEH, ME
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

™
= ™|l "
No, | ERERES | x| ] |z | B ) % DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. © oo o QTY.
1 1532 x|+ [|*x]| 1 |TFh LOWER SHAFT
2 1337 | x| x| * |* 1 | FE#FXv—h/\—h Ut LOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
3 1331 | |*x|*x|x]| 1 |FaE#¥xv—h/\—itHAL SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5
4 1454 | x| x| * |* 1 | FYv—h/"—dg OIL CAP
5 1336 |« | |* x| 1 |TFetivr— (%) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (BACK)
6 10828-A x| x| |*| 3 |TE#HFVY—(&) LHHL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
7 1340 % x| * 1 TahAR)IL (18) H/SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
8 6042 |x|x|*|*x| 1 |TE#AZIL(R)LDHRLC SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9
9 17026 |+ |*|* [+ | 1 |T#A%IL(E)TzILL OIL FELT
10 1342 |*x|*|* x| 1 |TFT&#H>5— LOWER SHAFT COLLAR
11 8097 [|x|*x|x|*x| 2 |T#AS—1HHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5
12 1548 |*|x|* x| 1 |T&A%/)L (& LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
13 1327 x| x|* x| 1 |T&#A%)LFED)EHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
14 17026 |* | x| *x |*| 1 | T&A%)L(B)ITTILE OIL FELT
15 1531 x|« |*x|«] 1 |FT&Ev—GEH LOWER SHAFT GEAR (FRONT)
16 10828-A x| x| *|*| 3 |T&E#¥v—(F)LHAL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
17 1856 | * | x| * |* 1 | hE= HOOK RETAINER
18 6025 |x|*|*|=* 1 | hEFLEDHRLC SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12
19 1528 |« |x]| 1 |»xEzts HOOK RETAINER BRACKET
20 1346 |x|*|*x|x]| 1 |HEHZLELEHAL SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19
21 0058 |*|x|*|*x]| 1 [|H»FEHALELDHPLTYI¥—| WASHER
22 1349 |+ |*x|*x|*x]| 1 |»rEEzLekITh POSITION SPRING
23 8064 |x|x|*x|*x| 1 [|HFEHAZLEWRTIIEDHIL| SCREW SM11/64X40 L=4
24 1347 |x|*|x x| 1 |»pE|z BOBBIN CASE RETAINER
25 1348 | |*|x|x]| 1 |H»hEHREY HINGE STUD
26 8009 |x|x|x|x| 1 |AFHWIEVIEDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
27 1350 |*x|*x|*x|*x]| 1 |E>tiRIEH RETAINER SPRING WITH PIN
28 3062 |x|x|x|x| 1 |E HiRITHhiEDHRLE SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5
29 1531 x| *x|*x|*x]| 1 |»HFE#HETVv— HOOK SHAFT GEAR
30 10828-A |x |x|*x |*| 3 |»F#¥vr—itHAl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
31 1530 || x|*x|x]| 1 |HmFE@HARIL HOOK SHAFT BUSHING
32 8009 [x|x|x|x| 1 |[|HFEAZILIEDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
33 17026 | * | * | * | * 1 Dy v— OIL FELT
34 1529 | |*x|*x|x]| 1 |mEsH HOOK SHAFT
35 1855 | * | x| * | = 1 | HhEGR ROTATING HOOK AND BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
36 1855-3C |*|*|x|x]| 1 [|sn»xEEE) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE
37 1855-8C | | % | * | * 1 RIME ($8) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
38 1855-01 | * | * | x | * 1 |54hExE ROTATING HOOK BASE
39 185502 |*|*|*x|*x| 3 |shFELELEHRL SCREW
40 1855-03 |x|x|x || 1 |sspzx ROTATING HOOK
41 1855-04 |*|x|*|*x| 3 |4HhFEiEDHAL SCREW
42 1855-05 |x|x[*|x| 1 |mrzwz BOBBIN CASE HOLDER
43 1855-06 |* | x| * |*x| 1 |ALMFERZIEH BOBBIN CASE HOLDER SPRING
44 1855-07 |* | x| *x|*| 1 |AHMFWZ(Er1EHRL SCREW
45 1855-08 |x|x|x|*x]| 1 |mprzxE BOBBIN CASE
46 1855-13 |*|x|* x| 1 |FTRAFTH BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
47 1855-14 |x|*|*x|*x| 1 | TRAFEHLALHRL SCREW
48 1855-15 |*x|x|*|*x| 1 | FTHRAFEHLEDHRL SCREW
49 1441 |+ |*]*]|*x| 1 |REY BOBBIN
50 1332 | |*|*x|x| 1 |/hEy— ARM SHAFT GEAR (SMALL)
51 10828-A |*|*|*|*x| 3 |/IhEvy—itHHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5
52 1334 | x| x|x || 1 |sx@A%/)L (L) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER)
53 1365 | |*|*|*x]| 1 |3z@EaA%)L(LE)1EDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
54 1333 [ | % | = |=* 1 v ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)
55 1335 ||« |x]| 1 |Z&@ARIIL(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)
56 1365 |*|x|*x || 1 |3Z&EARIL(T)LEDHIL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
57 1336 |*|x|x|*]| 1 |Z&EHFXV—(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)
58 10828-A | x| x| |*| 3 [|dEHFVY—(T)ikHHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5




WA, R XT
PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER




WA, 8 XT
PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

[9e)
| s
No. | HEES | o [P [a | B = Z DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. © oo o QTY.
1 1402 |x|x|x|x]| 1 |&Hht PRESSER BAR THUMB SCREW 5/8X28UN
2 1401 | *|*]|*|*]| 1 |#WABEXT)2Y PRESSER BAR SPRING
3 1538 | x| |x || 1 |#@zism= PRESSER BAR BRACKET
4 50003 | x| *x|*|*x| 2 ||ABEEHOHL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5
5 1398 |x|*|x|*| 1 |#@zEgYas PRESSER BAR BRACKET
6 1911 x| *x|*|*x]| 1 [#HIEFLN— PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER
7 1910 | x| *|*|*| 1 [#®zx LT PRESSER FOOT LIFTER
8 8020-02 |*|*|*|x| 1 [|#|REFLN—/vHEY TAPER PIN (3 X 16)
9 1399 |x|*|x|*x]| 1 |GmArAHx LIFTING LEVER LINK
10 1400 |*|*]|*|*| 1 |EMAHRLDAL SCREW SM3/16X32
11 1393 x| x|x|x| 1 |#®z# PRESSER BAR
12 1989C |x|x|x|*x| 1 |BH®zL&GEA) HINGED PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE
13 6025 |x|*x|*x|x| 1 [|#Ez£iLHHL SCREW SM11/64X40 =12
14 1534 | |*|* x| 1 |x#EFE@® THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE
17 1315 |« =] x| 1 |=#FEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN
18 2067 | *|x|x|x| 1 |KFEHERL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
19 6046 |*x|x|*x|*x]| 1 |KEE LEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=17
20 2092 [ |x|x|x| 2 [/%«4F OIL PIPE
21 1811 | |x]*|x]| 1 |ZXEHSE) OIL WICK (LONG)
22 3078 |x|x|x|*x| 1 |XE®mSGER) OIL WICK (SHORT)
23 1316 | *|x|x|*x]| 1 |&ERL COUNTER-CLOCKWISE SCREW
24 1984 |*x|*|x|*x]| 1 |A+EHISY THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
25 1812 x| *|*|x| 1 |&te=Ess NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 1813 |*x|x|x x| 1 |stEfaz=ER NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD GUIDE
27 1817-A ||+ |* x| 1 |=mgE CRANK GUIDE BLOCK
28 8100 |*[|*x|*|*x| 2 |ERFBELHKL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5
29 1818 ||+ |*|x]| 2 |=mWik CRANK GUIDE PLATE
30 8031 |x|x|x*|*x| 4 |ERRLDHKL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4
31 1815 ||+ | |*x| 1 |&tEH5 0RNAS— NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK COLLAR
32 1816 | |*|*x |*x| 2 |#EISVVERNAS—1LHARL| SCREW M3X0.5 L=4
33 10726 || *|= x| 1 |stistazms OIL WICK
34 1814 ||| |x]| 1 |stista=x NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD
35 1819 |x|*x|*|*x]| 1 |7vov— NEEDLE BAR HOLDER
36 10658 [*|*|*[|x| 1 |&EFEETHESLEDHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=5.5
37 1821C [ x|*|*|*| 1 |¢HELE -stEGER) NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME COMPLETE
38 1821 |x|*x|*|x]| 1 |&ELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME
39 1820 | |x|*x[|x]| 1 |st%& NEEDLE BAR
40 1822-A | [x* x| 1 |stEtary NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
41 10726 |+ |*|*|*]| 1 |stEXEE HES OIL WICK
42 6383 |x|x|*x|*| 1 [#ELEEVLESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
43 1825 x| x|* || 1 |&t%EAEH v+ NEEDLE CLAMP ADJUSTING NUT
44 1824-B | * | = |x x| 1 |&t#0252) NEEDLE CLAMP (2.52)
45 N1225 |*x|*|*|*x| 1 |#DDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
46 10535 |*|*|* || 1 |&1iEHHRLC SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5
47 1837 |x[*|*|*]| 1 |sHEYEH ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT
48 8050 |x[x|*|*x| 2 |#HIRYEANEIR;YTE4L| SCREW SM9/64X40
49 1839 | *|x|=*|x]| 1 |#IRYERNED ZIGZAG CONNECTING BLOCK
50 1840 | x| x|*|x]| 1 |$HRYERHS— ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR
51 1843 x| x| |x]| 1 [|Z8EsE ZIGZAG CONNECTION
52 1841 x| *x|*|*]| 1 |#HRVYERAZ—EFTvIv— | ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR WASHER
53 1846 | *|*x|*x|x| 1 |ERNEHEHRLITVIv— WASHER
54 35034 [x|*|x|x| 1 |=mEEDHRLE SCREW M6X1
55 1845 |*x|*|=* x| 1 |IEShEZKREY HINGE PIN
56 11176 | | x| * |*x| 1 |ESHEHZREV1EHRAL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=55




THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

ik, EY R




Stk Y
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

R-3

TS x |7 &% o
No PARTS No. % % $ %g oty T % DESCRIPTION
1 1382 x|« |*x| 1 |EKR®E) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)
2 1982 | |*|x|x| 1 |&t4x4a5) THROAT PLATE (4 ROW)
3 1860 |x|*|*x|*x| 2 |AH®RGEG) LHHL SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6
4 1860 |*x|*|*|*| 2 |[&ikiEHHL SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6
5 1545 |x|*|*x|x| 1 |AKRE) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
6 1384 |x|*|*x|x| 1 |AKREERND BED SLIDE SPRING
7 8031 |*|x|*|*| 2 |AWHREELEDHHL SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4
8 1512 |x|*|*|*| 1 |ETF&VeEH FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
9 6007 |*|*|x|*| 1 |AEGFYMDHE SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE
10 1863 |*x|*|x|*x| 1 [=EYL&E FEED BAR
11 1862 |x|*|*|x| 1 [:EYE(WE-FB) FEED DOG (4 ROW)
12 1864 |*|*|*|*x| 2 |ZEYUsiHHL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=12
13 10596 x|+ |*|x| 1 |ZEYE&E&Iz/IL+ OIL FELT
14 8031 [*|x|*x|*x| 1 |ZEYEETzILrEHRL | SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4
15 1374 |*|*|*x|*| 1 | LETFZYEASIL (F]) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
16 6042 |x|x|x|x]| 2 |ETEYEA%LELEHRAL | SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9
17 1511 [*x|*|*|*| 1 |LTFEVEHHISUY FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
18 6029 |x[x|x|*]| 2 |LETFEYEHITUIEEDHRL SCREW SM3/16X28
19 1360 [*|*|*|*x| 1 |LTEVEHISUIEHL | SCREW SM9/32X28
20 8105 |x|x|*x|x| 1 |ETEYSIZUIERLFYM NUT SM9/32X28
21 1375 |*|*|*[*| 1 |LETEYEASRL(1£) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
22 6042 |*|x|*|*x| 2 |LTEYEAZL()ILHIL| SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9
23 1368 |*|*|*x|*x| 1 |LETEVUshiRLIESHHL | SCREW SM1/4X40 L=11
24 1948 || |=|x| 1 [Zv#h FEED ROCK SHAFT
25 1516 | x| *|*x|*x]| 1 |EYLXEEY FEED BAR HINGE PIN
26 11176 | *|*|*x|*]| 2 |ZEYLEE IEHAL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5
27 1514 | |*|*|*| 1 [:EYEARIL(FD) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
28 1327 x| *|*x|*| 1 [:EYEARIL®ED LLHAL | SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
29 10593 | |=|* x| 1 |Zyeghr>5— ROCK SHAFT STOP COLLAR
30 10764 | |x|* x| 2 |ZEYVEAS—1EHAL SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5
31 1375 | x| *|*|*| 1 |EYEHAZIL(F) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
32 1327 x| *|*x|*| 1 [EYVEARIL(F)1EHAL | SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
33 1734 |*x|*|*x|*x] 1 |7y v— FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK
34 1365 | x| *|*|*x| 2 |ZEYEITUIFERL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
35 1736 |*|*|x|x| 1 |3iZOvF(F)EY PIN
36 1367 [*x|*1*|x| 1 |ZYUshAZIL (18) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
37 1327 x| *|x|*]| 1 [EYVEARIL (&) 1EHIL | SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
38 1947 ||+ |x x| 1 |32Vl FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM
39 18065 |*|x|*[|x| 2 |FEVEakiloHrl SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

10




RifF. B
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

11



RifF. 5
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

[s2]

TS o |9 | |1E% o
No PARTS No. % % $ g oty & % DESCRIPTION
1 6359-A |x*|x|*x|*x| 1 |BRYUELLE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT
2 6384 |*|x|x|*x| 1 |RmYUHELLIEERRAL SCREW SM15/64X28
3 1433 |*x|*|*x|x]| 1 |RYE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD
4 6360 |*x|x|*x|*x| 2 |®mYEFVE NUT SM3/16X32
5 1431 |x|*|x|x] 1 |3 FOOT LIFTING LEVER
6 | 8086-01 |x|x|*x|x]| 1 |BioHALER) SCREW SM5/16X24
7 1432 | x|*|x|*]| 1 |BlEHw FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING
8 8050 |[x*|x|x|x| 1 |BIEHZHRL SCREW SM9/64X40
9 2068 |x|x|*|x]| 1 |2%i FOOT LIFTING LEVER PIN
10 8009 |*|x|x|x| 1 [|BE#ELHBL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
11 1895 |*|*|*|x]| 1 |&#wA) THREAD GUIDE (A)
12 20048 |*|x|x|*x| 1 |&REA) LDHAL SCREW SM7/32X32
13 1852 |x|*|x|*| 1 |mEZEAL TENSION RELEASE LEVER
14 10704 |* | *|*|*| 1 |MEALEAWL SCREW SM3/16X28
15 1562 |*x|*|*|*| 1 |mMFEHMLAEE THREAD RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT
16 3052 |x|x|*|x| 2 |M5HL#EBILESHAL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5
17 8050 |[*|x|x|x| 1 |MEALAMYTEUHL | SCREW SM9/64X40
18 1413 | x| *|*|*| 1 |mEFEALRTYULY SPRING
19 8111 [*|x|*x|*| 1 |MEMLRATILT IEHAL| SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8
20 1853 |*x|*|*|*| 1 |mMEMNLEY TENSION RELEASE PIN
21 50262 |x|x|*|x| 1 |&:;\AFEL) TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER)
22 8077 |*|x|*|*| 2 |%FAFMmM(E) TENSION DISC (UPPER)
23 3071 |*|x[x|*x| 1 |h—@ TENSION RELEASE WASHER
24 8078 |x|x|*|x| 1 |iB&iEh SPIRAL SPRING
25 8079 |*|x|x|*x| 1 |B—LvkFwbk TENSION THUMB NUT
26 1778 |*|*|*x|*x| 1 |%#H®B) THREAD GUIDE (B)
27 2067 |x|x|*|*x| 1 |HREMBLDHAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
28 1414 |x|*|*x|*x| 1 |%RF\AFEA THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING REGULATOR
29 6383 |x|*x|*|*| 1 |RIAFHLHAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
30 1417 | *|*|* x| 1 |FHBIRTI2Y REGULATING SPRING
31 1542 | *[*|*x|*x| 1 |RERYRTI2Y THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
32 1418 | *|*x|*x|x| 1 |RTIVUY AL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE
33 1415 x| *x|*|x| 1 |RFAFET) TENSION SCREW STUD (LOWER)
34 1543 |*x|*x|*|*]| 2 |RFAFMmM(TF) TENSION DISC (LOWER)
35 35164 |*|x|*|x| 2 |%R\FmMEE TENSION DISC LEATHER
36 3071 |*|x[*x|*x| 1 |&qh—D TENSION RELEASE WASHER
37 8079 |*|x|*x|*x| 2 |B—LvkFwbk TENSION THUMB NUT
38 1823 |*x|*|*|*] 1 |$tHELEENILER NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE
39 11073 | x| *|*|x| 2 |#ELEENLEDHRIEDHIL| SCREW SM11/64X32 L=11
40 20223C | * | x| *|*| 1 |#BNARFEAFHE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE
41 38014 |x|=|=*|*x| 1 |M#BEIRFAFTLE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR THREAD GUIDE
42 20223 | x| x|*|x| 1 [|#@BhRFAFHE AUXILIARY TENSION SCREW STUD
44 12022601 |*|x|*|*x| 1 |B@BEXTILS AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR SPIRAL SPRING
45 20225 |*|*|*|*| 1 |#ENREAFF UL AUXILIARY TENSION THUMB NUT
46 1854 |*|*|*x|x| 1 |&#©) THREAD GUIDE (C)
47 8040 |x|x|*|x| 2 |HRE(C)LHAL SCREW SM9/64X40
48 1857C |*|*|*|*| 1 |REAFELMA TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER) COMPLETE
49 1543C |*|*|*|*| 1 |RFAFDLM(TH TENSION DISC (LOWER) COMPLETE

12




pUAB ;2
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

13



AR 2
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

™

TS o |9 | |1E% o
No PARTS No. % % % %g oty & % DESCRIPTION
1 1723 | x| *|*|*| 1 |EAL—ILLEE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE BASE
2 35034 |x|x|*|x| 3 |EAL—ILETEILEHIL | SCREW M6X1
3 8023-A |*|x|*x|*x| 2 |ERAL—ILETE/YHEL | TAPERPIN (35 X 25)
4 20105-A | x| *|* |* 2 | RFPYLH BEARING
5 2067 |x|x|*x|*x| 2 |EAL—LAT)UTIEHRL | SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6
6 1730 | *|*|*|*| 2 [|ERWL—I SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
7 4094 |*|x|*x|*| 2 |AERby/AA—1EHAL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
8 34012 |*|x|*|x| 2 |/ svom=E FEED REVERSING SLIDE BLOCK
9 1733 | x| *|x|x| 1 [ZOvR(F) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LOWER)
10 27170 | *|*|*|*| 1 |BEEVLEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
11 6029 |*|x|*|x| 1 |sZOvR(F)#&EHRL SCREW SM3/16X28
12 1769 | x| *|x|x| 1 [/SvoUrsH FEED REVERSING CONNECTING LINK
13 1732 | x| *|*x|*| 1 [AEEY CONNECTION PIN
14 1770 | x| *|x|*| 1 |/\voyrsERL HINGE SCREW 15/64X28
15 1768 | x| *|x|*x| 1 |/\woERS)ELE FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK
16 1771 | x| x| x|*x| 1 [/\voRTYLT FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING
17 1772 | x| *|x|x| 1 |/\worRTYo5H FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING HOOK
18 1729 |*x|*|*|*| 1 |=EAL—ILBZIK SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
19 31092 |*x|*x|*x|x| 4 |EAL—ILEZREDAL(GE)| SCREW M4X0.7
20 29056 |x[x|x|x| 1 |ERAL—ILEZRFEDAL(E)] SCREW M4X0.7
21 1728 [ |*|*|*| 1 |ixZOvr(E)EY PIN
22 27170 | *|*|* |*x| 1 [dZAYF(E)E>1EHIL | SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
23 1774 | * | *|*|*x| 1 |/NvoEEEEiE#H1l SCREW SM3/16X28 L=13
24 1986 |x|*|x|x| 1 [/SvHL/—Eh FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT
25 11426 |*|*|*|*| 1 |/ SvHL/\—EhiE&HEH RETAINING RING: E TYPE
26 1987 |x|*|x|x| 1 [/8wsL/3— FEED REVERSING LEVER
27 | 1987-02 |*x|*|*x|*x| 1 [/SvoLnn—Tyiv— WASHER
28 28043 |x|x|*|x| 1 |/\vHLARA—1EHRL(B) | SCREW M6X1 L=10
29 27170 |*|*x|*|*x| 1 |/\vHL/RA—1kHRL(A) | SCREW M5X0.8 L=6
30 1988 |*x|*|x|*| 1 [/SvoL/N—ZRbwss FEED REVERSING LEVER STOPPER
31 10576 |*|*|*x|*]| 2 |/SvoL/A—AbyTHL | SCREW SM15/64X28 L=21
32 50409 |*|x|*x|*x| 2 |/NvHL/A—RbyTFHyb | NUT SM15/64X28
33 30066 |*|x|*x|x| 2 |/SvHL/A—RbysSiEHRL| SCREW M5X0.8
34 00625 |x|*x|*|x| 2 |7y v— WASHER

14




NIV —F

BELT GUARD

15



NIV —F

BELT GUARD
TS < |L &%
[=100=T= K== ol =
No PARTS No. % % % %g oty T % DESCRIPTION
1 1995C | *|*]|* x| 1 |RIFH—FER) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 1995 |*x|*|*|x| 1 [NJILbH—F BELT GUARD BODY
3 1874 |*x|*|* x| 1 |RIH—FiEH/NN— BELT GUARD SIDE COVER
4 1875 [*x|*|*|x| 1 |RIFH—FE IR BELT GUARD STAY
5 6339 |x|x|*x|*x| 6 [NJLFH—FIEHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4
6 20276 x| x| *x |* 2 | RNJLMAH—FET4L (/v) | SCREW SM3/16X30 L=7
7 16287 |*|*|*|*x]| 2 [|RUrF—FEfFRLTYov— | WASHER
8 37304 |x[x|x|*x]| 1 |NJLEH—FEAHRL(K) | SCREW M6X1 L=20
9 37301 |*x[*x|*x|*]| 1 |RIUWFH—KHS— BELT GUARD COLLAR

16



I5vF . D5y FAvE (SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3)

FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD (SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3)

17



I5vF . U5y FAvE (SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3)
FEED CLUTCH, FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD (SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3)

™

TS o |9 | |1E% o
No PARTS No. |2 % $ %g oty An % DESCRIPTION
1 1938 x| = x| 1 [9FYFARIL(&) FEED CLUTCH BUSHING (BACK)
2 1937 x|[-|*x| 1 |¥5vyFxE FEED CLUTCH FORK
3 1365 * x| 2 |95vFLELEDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
4 8009 x|[-|*x| 2 |U3vFAZILLEDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
5 1939 x| = |*x| 1 [IFYFARIL(FD) FEED CLUTCH BUSHING (FRONT)
6 1940 x| -|x] 1 |92vFEHE FEED CLUTCH SHAFT
7 1927 x[-|*x| 1 |2=/\—H)LPaqobk UNIVERSAL JOINT
8 18826 *|-|*x| 2 [RTVFEY SPRING TYPE PIN
9 1926 x[-|*x| 1 |PaqavrdLhn— UNIVERSAL JOINT RUBBER COVER
11 21152 |- x| 1 |95V FTviv— FEED CLUTCH WASHER
12 1941 x| -|x] 1 |97y F (&) FEED CLUTCH (BACK)
13 21143 x|[- x| 1 |95y FKIAF FEED CLUTCH BODY
14 21144 x |- x| 2 [9ZvFARAELEHRL SCREW SM1/4X28 L=9.5
15 21145 x| -|x| 1 |oZvyF @D FEED CLUTCH (FRONT)
16 21152 |- x| 1 [95vFTuiv— FEED CLUTCH WASHER
17 21147 x|[-|*x| 6 |U5vyFO—F— FEED CLUTCH ROLLER
18 21150 |- x| 6 [U95vyFO—5—%K FEED CLUTCH ROLLER GUIDE
19 21148 x|[-|*| 6 |¥5vFEY FEED CLUTCH PIN
20 16268 x|[-|x| 6 |95vFRTILY FEED CLUTCH SPRING
21 1915-A |- x| 1 |5y FiEEE (L) FEED CLUTCH BELL CRANK (UPPER)
22 1365 |- |x| 1 [93VFEEE (L)#HHAL | SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16
23 15716 * |- x| 1 [95vyFAYFE 4L (L) | SCREW 6.75X24
24 10586 *|-|*x| 1 [|979FAYREVRL(LE)F9b | NUT 6.75X24
25 1919 *|-|*| 1 |25vyFOvk FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING ROD
26 1920 x|[-|*x| 1 |93vFo35320 FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING CRANK
27 15716 x[-|*x| 1 |95yFAYRFE R L(TF) | SCREW 6.75X24
28 10636 *|-|*x| 1 |979FAYREVRL(T)Fvh | NUT 6.75X24
29 11426 x|-|*x| 4 |8 RETAINING RING: E TYPE
30 101520 x|=|*x| 1 |979FI309E RLF vk | NUT SM15/64X28
31 15742 * |- |x| 1 |979F9709E RLTyIv— | WASHER
32 15741 x|-|*x| 1 |95vFo32009E RL SCREW SM15/64X28
33 1922 x| - x| 1 |95y FER FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING LINK
34 1360 x|[-|*x| 1 |95y FIS00ERL HINGE SCREW SM9/32X28
35 1921 x|[-|*x| 1 |U93vFo3208E FEED CLUTCH CONNECTING CRANK BASE
36 50003 x|-|*x| 2 |U53vFU3520E1EHHL] SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5
37 15716 * |- x| 1 [9ZvFERKE RL SCREW 6.75X24
38 10636 x[-|*x| 1 |75y FEEE AR LF VM| NUT 6.75X24
39 1923 |- x| 1 [V FEBE(T) FEED CLUTCH BELL CRANK (LOWER)
40 1935 x[-|*| 1 |77y FiESE (T) D4l | SCREW M6X1 L=14

18




A—3>—L/\—, A—5— (SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3)
ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER) (SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3)

19



A—3>—L/\—, A—5— (SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3)
ROLLER LIFTING LEVER, ROLLER (RUBBER) (SKZ-6BR, SKZ-6BR-3)

™

TS o |9 | |1E% o
No PARTS No. |2 % $ g oty An % DESCRIPTION
1 21116 *|-|x| 1 |o—>—#ZFAE4L REGULATING THUMB SCREW
2 1903 x|[-|*| 1 |7—>—x& ROLLER ARM
3 21111 * x| 1 |Rby/R—EY PIN
4 1904 x|-|*x| 1 |F—5—xE1LHRL(E)| SCREW SM15/64X28 L=55
5 50409 x[-|*x| 3 |FT—5—1EBLEHRALE)FYM] NUT SM15/64X28
6 1346 x[-|*x| 1 |FT—5—x&E1EHAL(LE)| SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19
7 21115 x[-|*| 1 |B—>—#x#HEXT1)>% | ROLLER PRESSER BAR SPRING
8 1933 x[-|*x| 1 |p—>—FziEax ROLLER PRESSER BAR BRACKET
9 10766 x[-|*| 2 |p—5—HAEEELHAL| SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
10 1934 x |- x| 1 |A—5—#Z#EEEERNEY | ROLLER PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE PIN
11 21119 x[-|*| 1 |P—>—# Z#HEEHZ— | SLIDE RING
12 21120 x| -|x| 1 |R—5—WzHEREHF—1LEHNL| SCREW SM1/4X32
13 21125 x|[-|*x| 1 |@—5—L/\—LIFiR ROLLER LIFTING LEVER GUIDE PLATE
14 21127 x[-|*| 2 |B—5—L/N\—LiRiHIL | SCREW SM15/64X32
15 1908 x[-|*x| 1 |o——L/—%& ROLLER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET
16 21128 x[-|*| 1 |@—5—L/\—&1EHHL| SCREW 6.75X24 L=8
17 1909 x|[-|*x| 1 |@—5—L/— ROLLER LIFTING LEVER
18 11430 x[-|*x| 1 |p—>—L/\—1BY ROLLER LEVER KNOB
19 | 8020-02 x|[-|*| 1 |@—5—L/\—/yHE> | TAPERPIN (3 X 20)
20 1905 x|-|*x| 1 |a—>—FRf1l SCREW SM1/4X32
21 1906 x|-1*x| 1 |o—>—HsHS— ROLLER SPACING COLLAR
22 | 8020-01 x|-|*| 1 |p—5>—8%AH5—/vYIE> | TAPERPIN (3 X 20)
23 21114 x|[-|*x| 1 |o—>—z# ROLLER PRESSER BAR
24 21121 x[-|*| 1 |p—>—% ROLLER FORK
25 10766 x[-|*| 1 |p—>—=HHL(B) SCREW (B) SM1/4X32 L=7
26 10639 x[-|*x| 1 |p—>—=ZHHRL(A) SCREW (A) SM1/4X32 L=8
27 1931 x[-|*x| 1 |p—>— ROLLER (RUBBER)
28 1786 x|[-|*| 2 |p—SwHHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=12
29 1926 x[-|*x| 1 |PaqavraLhn— UNIVERSAL JOINT RUBBER COVER
30 1907 *|-|x] 1 |o—>—&#4 ROLLER SHAFT
31 1927 |- x| 1 |2=/N—F)LP3M40k UNIVERSAL JOINT
32 18826 x|-|x| 2 [RTVHTEY SPRING TYPE PIN
33 1949 * |- x| 1 |RTISAUH#HF(HH) SPLINE CONNECTION COMPLETE
37 1916 x|[-|*| 1 |R"vFLix ROLLER BED PLATE
38 8111 x[-|*x| 2 |RyYRLEIRIEDHRAL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8

20




#HiRY ¥ —. L#x (SKZ-6B, SKZ-6BR)
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER (SKZ-6B, SKZ-6BR)

21



#iRY Fv—. L#x (SKZ-6B, SKZ-6BR)
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER (SKZ-6B, SKZ-6BR)

™

TS o |9 | |1E% o
No. PARTS No. % % % %g oty & % DESCRIPTION
1 1805 |*x|*|-|-]1 1 |Lt#x ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 |*|*|-|-| 6 |LE#xitsHRL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 11006 |*|*1-1-1| 1 |E4x%KHEH ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
4 |13076-02 |*|=* -| 1 | EHRARETFYE NUT SM7/32X32
5 15038 |*x|*|-|-]| 1 |EtRITLiE FACE PLATE RUBBER
6 1961 |x|*|-|-| 1 [§HERXY—8HAZ/L (&) | ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
7 1834 |*x|*|-|-| 1 |8HEYAHL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
8 | 10766-G |*|*x|-1-1 2 |stiRYAHLIEDHRLE SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
9 1830-A |*x|*|-|-| 1 |#HRYKXEYVY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
10 | 10766-G |*|*x|-|-]| 2 |#IRYKFVY—iLsHHL | SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
11 1960 [x|x|-|-| 1 |&HREXV—E#A%/L(F]) | ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
12 8009 |x|x[-|-| 1 |#HREVY—8A%L(F])1EHRL|] SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
13 1831 [x|*1-|-1 1 |8tiEXv—&h ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
14 1838 |x|*|-|-| 1 [&HRYEHS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
15 10766 |*|*|-|-| 2 |&tiRVEHHS—1EHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
16 1833 |*|*x|-|-| 1 [|$HRYEHAZIL (&) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
17 1835 |+ |*|-1-1 1 |$HEY=X ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC FORK
18 27181 |x[x|-|-]| 1 [#HRYZ-X#EDHHL SCREW M8X1.25
19 17026 |*|*|-|-| 1 |8HR=X2z)L+ OIL FELT
20 10620 |*|*|-1-| 1 |Zz/ILrLEDHEIYEY COTTER PIN
21 1833 [*|*x|-|-| 1 |&tIRUEHARIL (FID) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 1829-A |*x|*|-|-| 1 [|8HEY/NEY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
23 | 10766-G |*|*|-|-| 2 |#IRY/INEv—1EHIL | SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
24 2067 |*|x|-|-| 1 [EHEFV—EAYIL () IEHRL| SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

22




#IRY v —. L#x (SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6BR-3)
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER (SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6BR-3)

23



#HRY ¥ —. L#R (SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6BR-3)
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER (SKZ-6B-3, SKZ-6BR-3)

™

TS o |9 | |1E% o
No. PARTS No. % % % %g oty T % DESCRIPTION
1 1954 |-|-Ix|*x]| 1 |E#& ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 |-|-1*|*x| 6 |LE#RiEDRL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 1955 |-|-|x|*]| 1 |E#H/\— AUXILIARY ARM TOP COVER
4 2031 x|x| 2 |EtRAN—LLHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=5
5 11006 |-1-1=*|x| 1 |E4%HE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
6 | 13076-02 |-|-|*|*x| 1 |LE#HRLEFvr NUT SM7/32X32
7 15038 |-|-|*[|x| 1 |Lix3 L2 FACE PLATE RUBBER
8 1961 [-|-1*|*| 1 |$HEEVY—EAZ)L (&) | ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
9 1951 |-|-|*|x| 1 [|8HRYHL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
10 10639 |-|-|*|*| 2 |&#RYHLLESHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=8
11 1956 |-|-1*[*| 1 |$HRYKEY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
12| 10766-G |- |-|*|*]| 2 |&#IRYKFVY—iLHAL | SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
13 1960 [-|-1*|*| 1 |#HRXVY—#A%/)L(F]) | ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
14 8009 |-|-|x*|*| 1 [|&HERFY—E#ALGEDIEDHRL | SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
15 1831 |-1-1*|*| 1 |&HEXVv—84 ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
16 1838 |-1-1*|x| 1 |&tiRYEHHhS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
17 10766 |- |-1*|*| 2 |#tiRVEHHS—1EHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
18 1833 |-|-|*x|*| 1 [|$HRYEHMAZIL (&) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
19 1952 |-|-1*x|*x| 1 |sHRYEL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
20 27181 |-[|-|*|*| 1 |&HEYE&EFEDRL SCREW M8X1.25
21 1959 |-|-I*x|x| 1 [8HRYOD—>— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER
22 1953 |-|-1*[|x| 1 |$HRYO—>—F> ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER PIN
23 4839 |-|-|*|*x| 1 |o—>—itoEH RETAINING RING: E TYPE
24 6323 |-|-[*x|x| 1 |#RYO—5—FE#HH1al | SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5
25 1833 |- |-|*|*]| 1 [|&HRYEHA%IL (FD) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
26 1957 |-1-Ix|*]| 1 [sHRY/INEY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
27 | 10766-G |-|-1* x| 2 |$tRY/INEvr—1tDHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
28 2067 |-|-|*|*| 1 |EHRFY—EAL(%)LHRL | SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

24




ACCESSORIES 1

fTiEm1

)
DY
P

25




ftiEml
ACCESSORIES 1

™
= I "
No. | HEES | o [P [a | 1B = Z DESCRIPTION
PARTS No. © oo o QTY.
1 N1225 |*|*|*x|*| 6 |2tDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25
2 6050 |x|*|x|x| 1 |=&8 CLOTH EDGE GUIDE
3 7047 |k |*|x|*| 1 |ERLHAL SCREW SM9/64X40
4 1441 |*|x|*x|*x| 6 |RE>Y BOBBIN
5 25649C |*|*x|x|*x| 1 |FSq/\—454 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
9 4202 |*|x|=|*| 1 |=x/5F SPANNER (9 X 8)
10 19462 |*|x|*|x| 1 |AHHRLUF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH
11 1872 |*|x|*|*x| 1 |A<ABLUFU5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1.5MM)
12 19457 |x|*x|*|x| 1 |ABLUF 25MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5MM)
13 19458 |*[x|*x|*| 1 |A<ALVF GMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)
14 19459 |x|x|*|x| 1 |ABLOFAMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)
15 1871 |*|x|*[|x| 1 |AABLUF(6GMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (6MM)
16 8132-A |x|*|x|x| 1 |&p&s ACCESSORY BAG
17 35254 |k |x|x|*x| 1 |RiLtvk THREAD STAND COMPLETE
18 8123 |x|*|x|x| 1 | OILER
19 8124 |x|*|*x|*x| 1 |E=—hH/N—(K) VINYL COVER
20 1488 |x|-|x|-| 1 |sBEp==i+4s HEAD REST

26




fTEm2

ACCESSORIES 2

27



fEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

™

TS o |9 | |1E% o
No PARTS No. % % % g oty & % DESCRIPTION
1 1440 | |*|*|*| 1 [HREEYE BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
2 1552 |*x|*|*|*]| 1 |OSLiFEYE KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
3 1553 |x|*|x|*x| 1 |@m= OIL PAN
4 6055 ||| |x| 14 |it4T NAIL
5 11886 |*x|x|*|x]| 2 |evo=I3L4 HINGE RUBBER CUSHION
6 11885 |*|x|x|x]| 2 |ev> HINGE CONNECTION
7 11887 |*x|x|*|x| 4 |73—F—3L CORNER RUBBER CUSHION
8 | 25675-02 |*|[|x|x|x| 1 [|2vy HOOK

28




7 5E i

OPTION

29



Al 5E im

OPTION
TS < |L &%
[=100=T= K== ol =
No PARTS No. % % $ %g oty & % DESCRIPTION
1 35245 |x|*x|*|x| 1 |Z4oH—H—FERftE FINGER GUARD BASE
2 8097 |*|*x|*|x| 1 |Z4vAi—fi—FRfiBELHBL | SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5
3 1897 |*x|*|x|x| 1 |z24>H—H—F FINGER GUARD
4 8103 |x|x|x|x| 2 |Z4oH—H—FiEHHL | SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5
5 1458 | x| *|*|*| 1 [|#HBANILEA—F(HR) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD COMPLETE
6 11830 ||+ |*x || 1 |#HBINILEH—FKiE&H1L | SCREW 9/64X40
7 15081 |*|x|*|*| 2 |#WBIRNILEH—FKRAL WOOD SCREW
8 16287 |*x|*|* x| 2 |@WEANLG—RFARRQLIYIv—| WASHER
9 1996 |*x|*|x|*x| 1 [NIEH—F#EBIR BELT GUARD AUXILIARY PLATE
10 6339 |x|*x|*|*x| 3 [|NILEA—RHEBIRIESHIL | SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4
11 MH-001 |*|*x|*|*x| 1 |BRHEFFTHFT4— SYNCHRONIZER ADAPTOR
12 17529 | |*|* x| 1 |#HEExziE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
13 37102 |x|*x|*|x| 2 |+vrm6 NUT M6

30




U
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

iR =Y BHEZ *1 EEHZ
THROTE PLATE FEED DOG HINGED PRESSER FOOT PRESSER FOOT
= W ED
ZAE STANDARD OPTION
STANDARD

AR

4 TEETH
9#«
1884

3t

3 TEETH

*1 AHRIEFO—TRHRNVGEEORRIZEEMILTENETD,

This parts is used by machining a groove for applications such as rope sewing.

31




— MEMO —



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho,Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561(Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: exsales@seiko—sewing.co.jp

A= U%AEH

T 273-0018 F3E & M5 K ET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561

FAX: 047-420-3560

E—-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co.jp

[=]

http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp/

Parts No. PB29600 (0225)
Rev. 3.4



